Next thought for auction 

"I'll never get better."

Curiously somebody from the very rear of the auditorium shouts $50,000! 
The person in front of them shouts $60,000, then 

Seventy thousand 

One hundred thousand

One hundred and fifty

Two hundred thousand

Two hundred and fifty thousand

Do I hear more than $250,000? 

The auctioneer asks. 

Sold!

Sorry. I do not know how much money you brought to this auction but 
that's not for sale. The third thought up for auction is

"I don't deserve it."

Somebody starts with $500,000. There are no other bidders. Do you want